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2025 CSV File Layout Format

Advanced Placement® (AP®) Score Reports for Colleges and Universities:
2025 Comma-Delimited (CSV) File Layout Format

Introduction

AP® score reports provide AP score information to each higher education institution or scholarship program that a student chooses to
send their scores to. Each score report is a cumulative record of all AP exams a student has ever taken, across all years*, and also
includes any awards they may have earned in that time. AP score reports are available in 3 formats: comma-delimited (CSV), fixed-
width (TXT), or PDF. This document outlines the specifications for the comma-delimited (CSV) file for the 2025-26 school year,
effective as of fall 2025. AP score reports are accessed via the AP Higher Ed Score Reports Portal at
aphigheredscores.collegeboard.orqg. For more information, go to collegeboard.org/apcollegereports.

*Note: If a student’s last AP Exam was taken prior to 2018, then their scores will not be available in electronic format on the portal.

File Specification
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Student Information
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AP ID

Last Name

First Name

Middle Initial

Student Street Address #1
Student Street Address #2

Student Street Address #3

Student State
Student Zip Code
Student Country Code

Gender

Date of Birth

Student's unique AP ID. Alphanumeric. Max length 8 chars.
Student's surname. Max length 15 chars.

Student's given name. Max length 12 chars.

Student's middle initial. Max length 1 char. Alpha or blank.
1stline of student's street address. Max length 30 chars.

2M Jine of student's street address. Max length 30 chars

3" line of student's street address. Includes city, and if foreign address, may contain province. Max
length 30 chars.

State code of student's street address (domestic only). Max length 2 chars.
Zip code of student's street address (domestic only). Max length 9 chars.

See Country Codes list for all valid values. Max length 3 chars
M = Male

F = Female

A = Not Specified

Student’s date of birth.

Format = MMDDYY
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# Field Name | Description

Awards Information

AP award type earned by student, if applicable. Max 2 chars. Numeric or blank.
01 = AP Scholar
02 = AP Scholar with Honor
03 = AP Scholar with Distinction
04 = State AP Scholar
05 = National AP Scholar
13  Award Type 1 06 = National AP Scholar (Canada)
07 = AP International Diploma
08 = DoDEA AP Scholar
09 = International AP Scholar
12 = National AP Scholar (Bermuda)
13 = AP Capstone Diploma
14 = AP Seminar and Research Certificate

14  Award Year 1 Year in which student earned the award, if applicable. Numeric or blank. Format = YY
15 Award Type 2
16  Award Year 2
17  Award Type 3
18  Award Year 3
19 Award Type 4
20 Award Year4
21 Award Type 5
22 Award Year 5
23  Award Type 6
24 Award Year 6

The 2" most recent award, if applicable.

The 3 most recent award, if applicable.

The 4t most recent award, if applicable.

The 5™ most recent award, if applicable.

The 6™ most recent award, if applicable.

High School Information

25 High School Code Unique code identifying the high school student attends. May include leading zeros. Max length 6

chars.
26 High School Contact Name Name of contact at school student attends. Max length 30 chars.
27  High School Institution Name Name of school student attends. Max length 30 chars.

28 High School Street Address #1 1st line of the street address of the school. Max length 30 chars.
29  High School Street Address #2 2 line of the street address of the school. Max length 30 chars.
30 High School Street Address #3 3 line of the street address of the school. Max length 30 chars.
31 High School State State code of the school (domestic only). Max length 2 chars.
32 High School Zip Code Zip code of the school (domestic only). Max length 5 chars.
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#

Field Name

2025 CSV File Layout Format

| Description

College Information

33

34

35
36
37
38
39
40

College Code

College Contact Name

College Institution Name
College Street Address #1
College Street Address #2
College Street Address #3
College State

College Zip Code

Unique code identifying the college, university, or scholarship program to which the student has
requested to send AP scores. May include leading zeros. Max length 6 chars. Format = ##H#HHH#
Name of contact at institution to whom student has requested to send AP scores. Max length 30
chars.

Name of the institution to whom the student has requested to send AP scores. Max length 30 chars.
1st line of the street address of the institution. Max length 30 chars.

2 |ine of the street address of the institution. Max length 30 chars.

3 line of the street address of the institution. Max length 30 chars.

State code of the institution (domestic only). Max length 2 chars.

Zip code of the institution (domestic only). Max length 5 chars.

Exam Information

41
42
43
44

45

46
47
48
49

50
51-
190

Admin Year 1
Exam Code 1
Exam Score 1

Irregularity Code #1 1

Irregularity Code #2 1

Admin Year <#>
Exam Code <#>
Exam Score <#>
Irregularity Code #1 <#>
Irregularity Code #2 <#>

Exam Sets 3 Through 30

Year of the student’s AP Exam. Max length 2 chars. Format = YY

Exam code of the student’s AP Exam. Max length 2 chars. See Exam Codes list below for all valid
values.

Score (1-5) of the student’'s AP Exam. Max length 1 char.

Code indicating the type of irregularity or event related to the student’'s AP Exam, if any. Max length
2 chars. Numeric or blank. See Irregularity Codes list below for all valid values.

Code indicating the type of irregularity or event related to the student’s AP Exam, if there is more
than one. Max length 2 chars. Numeric or blank.

The admin year, exam code, exam score, and irregularity code(s) of the student’s 2" AP Exam. For
exam sets 3 — 30 the <#> will reflect the set number.

The same set of 5 fields (admin year, exam code, exam score, and irregularity code(s)) repeats for
the student’s 3 through 30t most recent AP Exams, if applicable.

Report Dates

191

192

193

Date Student Scores Were First
Released to Your Institution

Date of Most Recent Update to
Student Record

Date of This Report

Date student scores were first released to the selected college. Format = MMDDYY

Date of most recent update to student's record. Format = MMDDYY

Date this report was generated. Format = MMDDYY
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Exam Codes

Code | Description

2025 CSV File Layout Format

07 United States History

10 | African American Studies

13 | Art History

14 Drawing

15 2-D Art and Design

16 3-D Art and Design

20 Biology

22 | Seminar

23 Research

25 | Chemistry

28 | Chinese Language and Culture
31 Computer Science A

32 | Computer Science Principles
33 | Computer Science AB*

34 Microeconomics

35 Macroeconomics

36 English Language and Composition
37 English Literature and Composition
40 Environmental Science

43 European History

48 French Language and Culture
51 French Literature*

53 | Human Geography

55 | German Language and Culture

Code | Description
57 United States Government and Politics
58 Comparative Government and Politics
60 Latin
61 Latin Literature*
62 Italian Language and Culture
64 Japanese Language and Culture
65 Precalculus
66 | Calculus AB
68 | Calculus BC
69 | Calculus BC: AB Subscore
75 | Music Theory
76 Music Aural Subscore
77 Music Non-Aural Subscore
78 Physics B*
80 Physics C: Mechanics
82 Physics C: Electricity and Magnetism
83 Physics 1
84 | Physics 2
85 Psychology
87 | Spanish Language and Culture
89 | Spanish Literature and Culture
90 | Statistics
93 | World History: Modern

*Exam no longer administered

Please note that starting with the 2020 AP Exam administration the following subjects were renamed. The exam codes for these have not

changed, only the names.

e Drawing was previously known as Studio Art: Drawing

e 2-D Art and Design was previously known as Studio Art: 2-D Design
e 3-D Art and Design was previously known as Studio Art: 3-D Design
o World History: Modern was previously known as World History
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Irregularity Codes

Code  Description

20 School reported undertiming of 5 minutes or less
34 School reported distraction during exam
37 Portion of exam lost - score projected from remainder
38 Media not scorable - score projected from remainder
40 School reported undertiming of more than 5 minutes
42 Portion unscorable - score projected from remainder
44 Score projected from multiple-choice section
51 Score projected from free-response section
57 Score projected from multiple-choice and free-response sections
66 School reported overtiming of more than 5 minutes
Country Codes
Code Country Name 029 Azerbaijan 661 Bouvet Island
001 Afghanistan 030 Azores 075 Brazil
002 Aland Islands 035 Bahamas 651 British Columbia
003 Albania 040 Bahrain 662 British Indian Ocean Territory
650 Alberta 045 Bangladesh 077 British Virgin Islands
005 Algeria 050 Barbados 081 Brunei Darussalam
007 American Samoa 094 Belarus 085 Bulgaria
008 Andorra 055 Belgium 593 Burkina Faso
010 Angola 056 Belize 092 Burundi
011 Anguilla 058 Benin 307 Cambodia
009 Antarctica 060 Bermuda 095 Cameroon
012 Antigua And Barbuda 063 Bhutan 100 Canada
015 Argentina 065 Bolivia 105 Canary Islands
016 Armenia 660 Bonaire, Sint Eustasius, and 106 Cape Verde
017 Aruba Saba 110 Cayman Islands
020 Australia 069 Bosnia And Herzegovina 113 Central African Republic
025 Austria 070 Botswana
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Country Codes Continued

Code Country Name
114 Chad
115 Chile
457 China
663 Christmas Island
664 Cocos (Keeling) Islands
120 Colombia
122 Comoros
630 Congo, The Democratic
Republic of the
125 Congo, The Republic of the
126 Cook Islands
130 Costa Rica
290 Cote D’lvoire
133 Croatia
135 Cuba
665 Curacao
140 Cyprus
142 Czechia
150 Denmark
153 Djibouti
154 Dominica
155 Dominican Republic
165 Ecuador
170 Egypt
175 El Salvador
180 England
183 Equatorial Guinea
182 Eritrea
184 Estonia
185 Ethiopia
666 Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
187 Faroe Islands
190 Fiji

ﬂ AP

195
200
203
202
667
204
205
208
210
215
217
220
225
227
228
229
230
668
233
234
235
240
669

597
245
250
251
255
260
265
270
273
275

Finland

France

French Guiana

French Polynesia
French Southern Territories
Gabon

Gambia

Georgia

Germany

Ghana

Gibraltar

Greece

Greenland

Grenada

Guadeloupe

Guam

Guatemala

Guernsey

Guinea

Guinea-Bissau

Guyana

Haiti

Heard Island and McDonald
Islands

Holy See (Vatican City State)
Honduras

Hong Kong

Hungary

Iceland

India

Indonesia

Iran, Islamic Republic of
Iraq

Ireland

2025 CSV File Layout Format

277
280
285
295
300
670
305
308
310
312
314
315
686
320
323
325

328
330
333
335
340
343
344
345
347
350
353
355
360
361
363
365
653

Isle Of Man
Israel

Italy

Jamaica

Japan

Jersey

Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kenya

Kiribati

Korea, North (DPR)
Korea, South (ROK)
Kosovo

Kuwait
Kyrgyzstan

Lao People's Democratic
Republic

Latvia

Lebanon
Lesotho

Liberia

Libya
Liechtenstein
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Macao
Madagascar
Madeira Islands
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives

Mali

Malta

Manitoba
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368
366
369
370
671
375
107
377
376
378
379
383
381
380
385
090
388
386
387
390
395
654
396
405
643
420
425
430
433
672
348
434
367
644
435
645

Marshall Islands
Martinique
Mauritania

Mauritius

Mayotte

Mexico

Micronesia

Midway Islands
Moldova, Republic of
Monaco

Mongolia
Montenegro
Montserrat

Morocco
Mozambique
Myanmar

Namibia

Nauru

Nepal

Netherlands
Netherlands Antilles
New Brunswick

New Caledonia

New Zealand
Newfoundland and Labrador
Nicaragua

Niger

Nigeria

Niue

Norfolk Island

North Macedonia
Northern Ireland
Northern Mariana Islands
Northwest Territories
Norway

Nova Scotia

652
440
443
646
445
447
611
450
400
455
460
465
673
470
475
647
474
477
648
482
483
484
487
674
675

486
521
676
677
522

620
488
489
649

Nunavut

Okinawa

Oman

Ontario

Pakistan

Palau

Palestine, State of
Panama

Papua New Guinea
Paraguay

Peru

Philippines

Pitcairn

Poland

Portugal

Prince Edward Island
Puerto Rico

Qatar

Quebec

Reunion

Romania

Russian Federation
Rwanda

Saint Barthelemy

Saint Helena, Ascension and
Tristan Da Cunha

Saint Kitts and Nevis
Saint Lucia

Saint Martin (French Part)
Saint Pierre and Miquelon
Saint Vincent and the
Grenadines

Samoa

San Marino

Sao Tome And Principe
Saskatchewan

2025 CSV File Layout Format

490
495
497
499
625
498
500
505
678
503
504
506
507
510
679

685
515
520
525
527
680
530
535
540
545
550
555
556
560
565
681
567
682
570
575

Saudi Arabia

Scotland

Senegal

Serbia

Serbia And Montenegro
Seychelles

Sierra Leone

Singapore

Sint Maarten (Dutch Part)
Slovakia

Slovenia

Solomon Islands
Somalia

South Africa

South Georgia and the South
Sandwich Islands

South Sudan

Spain

Sri Lanka

Sudan

Suriname

Svalbard and Jan Mayen
Swaziland

Sweden

Switzerland

Syrian Arab Republic
Tahiti

Taiwan

Tajikistan

Tanzania, United Republic Of
Thailand

Timor-Leste

Togo

Tokelau

Tonga

Trinidad And Tobago
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580 Tunisia 588 United Kingdom 610 Wales

585 Turkey 000 United States 683 Wallis And Futuna

584 Turkmenistan 595 Uruguay 615 West Indies Assoc. States
586 Turks and Caicos Islands 594 Uzbekistan 684 Western Sahara

587 Tuvalu 596 Vanuatu 623 Yemen

590 Uganda 600 Venezuela 626 Yukon Territory

589 Ukraine 605 Vietnam 635 Zambia

591 United Arab Emirates 607 Virgin Islands (U.S.) 480 Zimbabwe

© 2025 College Board.
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