Advanced Placement® (AP®) Score Reports for Colleges and Universities: 2025 Comma-Delimited (CSV) File Layout Format

Introduction

AP® score reports provide AP score information to each higher education institution or scholarship program that a student chooses to send their scores to. Each score report is a cumulative record of all AP exams a student has ever taken, across all years*, and also includes any awards they may have earned in that time. AP score reports are available in 3 formats: comma-delimited (CSV), fixed-width (TXT), or PDF. This document outlines the specifications for the **comma-delimited (CSV) file** for the 2025-26 school year, effective as of fall 2025. AP score reports are accessed via the AP Higher Ed Score Reports Portal at aphigheredscores.collegeboard.org. For more information, go to collegeboard.org/apcollegereports.

*Note: If a student's last AP Exam was taken prior to 2018, then their scores will not be available in electronic format on the portal.

File Specification

#	Field Name	Description	
Stude	Student Information		
1	AP ID	Student's unique AP ID. Alphanumeric. Max length 8 chars.	
2	Last Name	Student's surname. Max length 15 chars.	
3	First Name	Student's given name. Max length 12 chars.	
4	Middle Initial	Student's middle initial. Max length 1 char. Alpha or blank.	
5	Student Street Address #1	1 st line of student's street address. Max length 30 chars.	
6	Student Street Address #2	2 nd line of student's street address. Max length 30 chars	
7	Student Street Address #3	3 rd line of student's street address. Includes city, and if foreign address, may contain province. Max length 30 chars.	
8	Student State	State code of student's street address (domestic only). Max length 2 chars.	
9	Student Zip Code	Zip code of student's street address (domestic only). Max length 9 chars.	
10	Student Country Code	See Country Codes list for all valid values. Max length 3 chars	
11	Gender	M = Male F = Female A = Not Specified	
12	Date of Birth	Student's date of birth. Format = MMDDYY	



#	Field Name	Description
Award	ds Information	
13	Award Type 1	AP award type earned by student, if applicable. Max 2 chars. Numeric or blank. 01 = AP Scholar 02 = AP Scholar with Honor 03 = AP Scholar with Distinction 04 = State AP Scholar 05 = National AP Scholar 06 = National AP Scholar (Canada) 07 = AP International Diploma 08 = DoDEA AP Scholar 09 = International AP Scholar 12 = National AP Scholar (Bermuda) 13 = AP Capstone Diploma 14 = AP Seminar and Research Certificate
14	Award Year 1	Year in which student earned the award, if applicable. Numeric or blank. Format = YY
15	Award Type 2	The 2 nd most recent award, if applicable.
16	Award Year 2	The 2" most recent award, if applicable.
17	Award Type 3	The 3 rd most recent award, if applicable.
18	Award Year 3	The 5 most recent award, if applicable.
19	Award Type 4	The 4 th most recent award, if applicable.
20	Award Year 4	The 4 most recent award, ii applicable.
21	Award Type 5	The 5 th most recent award, if applicable.
22	Award Year 5	The 5 most recent award, if applicable.
23	Award Type 6	The 6 th most recent award, if applicable.
24	Award Year 6	The of most recent award, if applicable.
High \$	School Information	
25	High School Code	Unique code identifying the high school student attends. May include leading zeros. Max length 6 chars.
26	High School Contact Name	Name of contact at school student attends. Max length 30 chars.
27	High School Institution Name	Name of school student attends. Max length 30 chars.
28	High School Street Address #1	1 st line of the street address of the school. Max length 30 chars.
29	High School Street Address #2	2 nd line of the street address of the school. Max length 30 chars.
30	High School Street Address #3	3 rd line of the street address of the school. Max length 30 chars.
31	High School State	State code of the school (domestic only). Max length 2 chars.
32	High School Zip Code	Zip code of the school (domestic only). Max length 5 chars.



#	Field Name	Description
Colle	ge Information	
33	College Code	Unique code identifying the college, university, or scholarship program to which the student has requested to send AP scores. May include leading zeros. Max length 6 chars. Format = ###################################
34	College Contact Name	Name of contact at institution to whom student has requested to send AP scores. Max length 30 chars.
35	College Institution Name	Name of the institution to whom the student has requested to send AP scores. Max length 30 chars
36	College Street Address #1	1st line of the street address of the institution. Max length 30 chars.
37	College Street Address #2	2 nd line of the street address of the institution. Max length 30 chars.
38	College Street Address #3	3 rd line of the street address of the institution. Max length 30 chars.
39	College State	State code of the institution (domestic only). Max length 2 chars.
4 0	College Zip Code	Zip code of the institution (domestic only). Max length 5 chars.
Exam	Information	
4 1	Admin Year 1	Year of the student's AP Exam. Max length 2 chars. Format = YY
4 2	Exam Code 1	Exam code of the student's AP Exam. Max length 2 chars. See <i>Exam Codes</i> list below for all valid values.
4 3	Exam Score 1	Score (1-5) of the student's AP Exam. Max length 1 char.
4 4	Irregularity Code #1 1	Code indicating the type of irregularity or event related to the student's AP Exam, if any. Max length 2 chars. Numeric or blank. See <i>Irregularity Codes</i> list below for all valid values.
4 5	Irregularity Code #2 1	Code indicating the type of irregularity or event related to the student's AP Exam, if there is more than one. Max length 2 chars. Numeric or blank.
4 6	Admin Year <#>	
47	Exam Code <#>	The admin year, exam code, exam score, and irregularity code(s) of the student's 2 nd AP Exam. Fo
48	Exam Score <#>	exam sets 3 – 30 the <#> will reflect the set number.
49	Irregularity Code #1 <#>	
50	Irregularity Code #2 <#>	
51 - 190	Exam Sets 3 Through 30	The same set of 5 fields (admin year, exam code, exam score, and irregularity code(s)) repeats for the student's 3 rd through 30 th most recent AP Exams, if applicable.
Repor	t Dates	
191	Date Student Scores Were First Released to Your Institution	Date student scores were first released to the selected college. Format = MMDDYY
192	Date of Most Recent Update to Student Record	Date of most recent update to student's record. Format = MMDDYY
193	Date of This Report	Date this report was generated. Format = MMDDYY



Exam Codes

Code	Description
07	United States History
10	African American Studies
13	Art History
14	Drawing
15	2-D Art and Design
16	3-D Art and Design
20	Biology
22	Seminar
23	Research
25	Chemistry
28	Chinese Language and Culture
31	Computer Science A
32	Computer Science Principles
33	Computer Science AB*
34	Microeconomics
35	Macroeconomics
36	English Language and Composition
37	English Literature and Composition
40	Environmental Science
43	European History
48	French Language and Culture
51	French Literature*
53	Human Geography
55	German Language and Culture

Code	Description
57	United States Government and Politics
58	Comparative Government and Politics
60	Latin
61	Latin Literature*
62	Italian Language and Culture
64	Japanese Language and Culture
65	Precalculus
66	Calculus AB
68	Calculus BC
69	Calculus BC: AB Subscore
75	Music Theory
76	Music Aural Subscore
77	Music Non-Aural Subscore
78	Physics B*
80	Physics C: Mechanics
82	Physics C: Electricity and Magnetism
83	Physics 1
84	Physics 2
85	Psychology
87	Spanish Language and Culture
89	Spanish Literature and Culture
90	Statistics
93	World History: Modern

*Exam no longer administered

Please note that starting with the 2020 AP Exam administration the following subjects were renamed. The exam codes for these have not changed, only the names.

- Drawing was previously known as Studio Art: Drawing
- 2-D Art and Design was previously known as Studio Art: 2-D Design
- 3-D Art and Design was previously known as Studio Art: 3-D Design
- World History: Modern was previously known as World History



Irregularity Codes

Code	Description
20	School reported undertiming of 5 minutes or less
34	School reported distraction during exam
37	Portion of exam lost - score projected from remainder
38	Media not scorable - score projected from remainder
40	School reported undertiming of more than 5 minutes
42	Portion unscorable - score projected from remainder
44	Score projected from multiple-choice section
51	Score projected from free-response section
57	Score projected from multiple-choice and free-response sections
66	School reported overtiming of more than 5 minutes

Country Codes

Code	Country Name
001	Afghanistan
002	Aland Islands
003	Albania
650	Alberta
005	Algeria
007	American Samoa
800	Andorra
010	Angola
011	Anguilla
009	Antarctica
012	Antigua And Barbuda
015	Argentina
016	Armenia
017	Aruba
020	Australia
025	Austria

029	Azerbaijan
030	Azores
035	Bahamas
040	Bahrain
045	Bangladesh
050	Barbados
094	Belarus
055	Belgium
056	Belize
058	Benin
060	Bermuda
063	Bhutan
065	Bolivia
660	Bonaire, Sint Eustasius, and
	Saba
069	Bosnia And Herzegovina
070	Botswana

661	Bouvet Island
075	Brazil
651	British Columbia
662	British Indian Ocean Territory
077	British Virgin Islands
081	Brunei Darussalam
085	Bulgaria
593	Burkina Faso
092	Burundi
307	Cambodia
095	Cameroon
100	Canada
105	Canary Islands
106	Cape Verde
110	Cayman Islands
113	Central African Republic



AP Higher Education Score Reports

2025 CSV File Layout Format

Country Codes Continued

Code	Country Name
114	Chad
115	Chile
457	China
663	Christmas Island
664	Cocos (Keeling) Islands
120	Colombia
122	Comoros
630	Congo, The Democratic Republic of the
125	Congo, The Republic of the
126	Cook Islands
130	Costa Rica
290	Cote D'Ivoire
133	Croatia
135	Cuba
665	Curacao
140	Cyprus
142	Czechia
150	Denmark
153	Djibouti
154	Dominica
155	Dominican Republic
165	Ecuador
170	Egypt
175	El Salvador
180	England
183	Equatorial Guinea
182	Eritrea
184	Estonia
185	Ethiopia
666	Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
187	Faroe Islands
190	Fiji

195	Finland
200	France
203	French Guiana
202	French Polynesia
667	French Southern Territories
204	Gabon
205	Gambia
208	Georgia
210	Germany
215	Ghana
217	Gibraltar
220	Greece
225	Greenland
227	Grenada
228	Guadeloupe
229	Guam
230	Guatemala
668	Guernsey
233	Guinea
234	Guinea-Bissau
235	Guyana
240	Haiti
669	Heard Island and McDonald
	Islands
597	Holy See (Vatican City State)
245	Honduras
250	Hong Kong
251	Hungary
255	Iceland
260	India
265	Indonesia
270	Iran, Islamic Republic of
273	Iraq
275	Ireland

277	Isle Of Man
280	Israel
285	Italy
295	Jamaica
300	Japan
670	Jersey
305	Jordan
308	Kazakhstan
310	Kenya
312	Kiribati
314	Korea, North (DPR)
315	Korea, South (ROK)
686	Kosovo
320	Kuwait
323	Kyrgyzstan
325	Lao People's Democratic
	Republic
328	Latvia
330	Lebanon
333	Lesotho
335	Liberia
340	Libya
343	Liechtenstein
344	Lithuania
345	Luxembourg
347	Macao
350	Madagascar
353	Madeira Islands
355	Malawi
360	Malaysia
361	Maldives
363	Mali
365	Malta
653	Manitoba



AP Higher Education Score Reports

368	Marshall Islands
366	Martinique
369	Mauritania
370	Mauritius
671	Mayotte
375	Mexico
107	Micronesia
377	Midway Islands
376	Moldova, Republic of
378	Monaco
379	Mongolia
383	Montenegro
381	Montserrat
380	Morocco
385	Mozambique
090	Myanmar
388	Namibia
386	Nauru
387	Nepal
390	Netherlands
395	Netherlands Antilles
654	New Brunswick
396	New Caledonia
405	New Zealand
643	Newfoundland and Labrador
420	Nicaragua
425	Niger
430	Nigeria
433	Niue
672	Norfolk Island
348	North Macedonia
434	Northern Ireland
367	Northern Mariana Islands
644	Northwest Territories
435	Norway
645	Nova Scotia

		2025 C	SV File Layout Format
652	Nunavut	490	Saudi Arabia
440	Okinawa	495	Scotland
	^		

652	Nunavut
440	Okinawa
443	Oman
646	Ontario
445	Pakistan
447	Palau
611	Palestine, State of
450	Panama
400	Papua New Guinea
455	Paraguay
460	Peru
465	Philippines
673	Pitcairn
470	Poland
475	Portugal
647	Prince Edward Island
474	Puerto Rico
477	Qatar
648	Quebec
482	Reunion
483	Romania
484	Russian Federation
487	Rwanda
674	Saint Barthelemy
675	Saint Helena, Ascension and
	Tristan Da Cunha
486	Saint Kitts and Nevis
521	Saint Lucia
676	Saint Martin (French Part)
677	Saint Pierre and Miquelon
522	Saint Vincent and the
	Grenadines
620	Samoa
488	San Marino
489	Sao Tome And Principe
649	Saskatchewan

490	Saudi Arabia
495	Scotland
497	Senegal
499	Serbia
625	Serbia And Montenegro
498	Seychelles
500	Sierra Leone
505	Singapore
678	Sint Maarten (Dutch Part)
503	Slovakia
504	Slovenia
506	Solomon Islands
507	Somalia
510	South Africa
679	South Georgia and the South
	Sandwich Islands
685	South Sudan
515	Spain
520	Sri Lanka
525	Sudan
527	Suriname
680	Svalbard and Jan Mayen
530	Swaziland
535	Sweden
540	Switzerland
545	Syrian Arab Republic
550	Tahiti
555	Taiwan
556	Tajikistan
560	Tanzania, United Republic Of
565	Thailand
681	Timor-Leste
567	Togo
682	Tokelau
570	Tonga
575	Trinidad And Tobago

AP Higher Education Score Reports

580	Tunisia
585	Turkey
584	Turkmenistan
586	Turks and Caicos Islands
587	Tuvalu
590	Uganda
589	Ukraine
591	United Arab Emirates

588	United Kingdom
000	United States
595	Uruguay
594	Uzbekistan
596	Vanuatu
600	Venezuela
605	Vietnam
607	Virgin Islands (U.S.)

2025 CSV File Layout Format

610	Wales
683	Wallis And Futuna
615	West Indies Assoc. States
684	Western Sahara
623	Yemen
626	Yukon Territory
635	Zambia
480	Zimbabwe

^{© 2025} College Board.